Except as described below, with respect to the effect of adoption of IFRS 16 from 1 January 2019, the accounting policies
applied in these Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements are the same as those applied in the Group’s
Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2018.

The changes in accounting policies are expected to be reflected in the Group's Consolidated Financial Statements as at and
for the year ending 31 December 2019.

The Group has adopted IFRS 16 with an effective date of 1 January 2019. The transition approach for IFRS 16 is the modified
retrospective approach, as a result there is no impact on retained earnings as at 1 January 2019.

IFRS 16 introduces a single, on-balance sheet lease accounting model for lessees.

Functional and presentation currency

Condensed Consolidated  Interim Financial Statements
of Eimskipafélag Íslands hf. 30 September 2019 10 Amounts are in thousands of EUR

________________________________________________________________________________________________

3. Significant accounting policies, continued
IFRS 16 Leases, continued

Impact of Excluding
As reported IFRS 16 IFRS 16

Revenue
504,045 504,045

Expenses
349,194 15,298 364,492

98,119 98,119
447,313 15,298 462,611

56,732 15,298)(   41,434
40,162)(   15,039 25,123)(

16,570 259)(   16,311

831 831
4,414)(   831 3,583)(

781 612)(   169
2,802)(   219 2,583)(

83)(   83)(

13,685 40)(   13,645
6,494)(   8 6,486)(

7,191 32)(   7,159

4. Use of estimates and judgements

Salaries and related expenses ..... 

Depreciation and amortization ..... 
Operating profit, EBITDA ..... 

Results from operating activities, EBIT ..... 

Finance income ..... 
Finance expense .....